
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 March 2019 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann   Direct Dial: 01158764468 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018. 
 

3 - 10 

4  ITEMS FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
To note the reports of the Community Representatives. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

5  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE - AREA UPDATE  
To note the reports on Policing issues and crime statistics in the Area. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

6  COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE  
To note the reports on Community Protection issues in the Area. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

7  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES AND APPROVALS  
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes. 
 

11 - 28 

8  WARD REPORTS  
To consider the report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 

29 - 48 

9  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPENDING APPROVALS  
To consider the report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 
 

49 - 54 

Public Document Pack



10  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
To consider the report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 

55 - 62 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 December 2018 from 5.30 pm - 6.43 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Richard Campbell - Flood Mitigation Manager 
Eddie Curry - Head of Parks, Open Spaces and Investment Funding 
Insp Gordon 
Fenwick 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Iffat Iqbal - Operations Manager 
Nicky Jarvis - Nottingham City Homes 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Kristian Murden - Nottingham City Homes 
Chelsea Owen - Community Protection Officer 
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 
Liam Searl – Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Debbie Royal – Neighbourhood Development Officer  
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
The minutes were confirmed as a true record of the meeting held on 12 September 
2018 and were signed by the Chair.  
 
Action continues to be taken to tackle scams in the Bilborough area. Community 
protection are distributing window stickers and continuing to offer advice to citizens. 
 
30  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE 

 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick of Nottinghamshire Police gave an update to the 
Committee on crime and policing in the West area highlighting the following points: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



West Area Committee - 12.12.18 

 

 
(a) Overall crime in Bilborough is up 19% on the same time last year. This 

includes a 61% rise in violence and stalking offences, a rise in robbery, 31% 
rise in burglary, as well as smaller rises in theft, vehicle crim, Antisocial 
behaviour and hate occurrences. Arson and damage offences were slightly 
down; 
 

(b) There are no specific “hotspots” for the crime, and intelligence officers are 
actively seeking reasons for the significant increase in crime numbers;  
 

(c) Councillors expressed disappointment in the increased crime figures and 
welcomed the invitation from Inspector Fenwick to meet and discuss the 
situation further; 
 

(d) Inspector Fenwick assured Councillors that regular patrols were taking place 
across the Bilborough area to act as a deterrent, and that resources to 
understand why the crime rate had increased and how it can be reduced are 
being pushed into the area. Nottinghamshire Police are also working closely 
with Housing colleagues to establish who is coming into the area and working 
to address any problem addresses;  
 

(e) In Aspley there has been a slight increase  of 2% in overall crime but there has 
been a reduction in robbery, burglary, theft, damage and antisocial behaviour. 
There was a slight increase in vehicle crime and a 27% increase in criminal 
and non-criminal hate occurrences;  
 

(f) In Lean Valley there has been a slight increase of 2% in overall crime, 
however robbery, burglary, damage and antisocial are all down, with a 29% 
increase in hate occurrences;  
 

(g) The Mini Policing programme has been running in a small number of schools 
and is working to break down barriers between the community and the police 
starting at a primary school age.  
 

RESOLVED to note the content of the update from Inspector Fenwick and to 
thank him for his attendance.  
 
31  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES AND APPROVALS 

 
Kristian Murden, Area Housing Manager at Nottingham City Homes, presented 
performance information about Nottingham City Homes, and various schemes for 
approval. He highlighted the following points:  
 

(a) Strelley Library has opened today, and residents of Strelley Court have started 
to move back in. the building is very nice and there have been may 
compliments from residents 
 

(b) A Right to Buy process has been suspended following an application to the 
courts. The suspension has been granted under the proceeds of crime act and 
the outcome awaits the conclusion of a criminal court case; 
 

Page 4



West Area Committee - 12.12.18 

 

(c) There were a number of successful tenants in the gardening competition 
within the area and the effort put in by everyone who entered really went to 
raising the standard of the completion and lifting the appearance of the 
estates; 
 

(d) Performance remains strong with staff tackling anti-social behaviour and 
working with vulnerable tenants to sustain their tenancies. 
 

(e) Nottingham City Homes have been granted Trusted Partner status which 
means when Universal credit is rolled out fully that the housing benefit element 
can be paid directly to Nottingham City Homes.  
 

Following questions and comments the following points were highlighted: 
 

(f) When a property becomes vacant it is difficult to know how long it will take to 
return it to a rentable condition. Some properties just require a little work, 
where as other properties require a total refit. This impacts on void times; 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Note the update and performance information in appendices 1 and 2 of 
the report published with the agenda 
 

(2) Note the allocation of funds for 2018/19 as details in appendix 3 of the 
published report 

 
(3) Approve the Area Capital Programme funding requests as set out below:  

 £69,500 for improvements to boundary walls and frontages  at 
Strelley Social Club 

 £7,651.28 for demolition of existing garages and installation of 
palisade fencing and timber fencing for bin storage at Orchard Court 

 £3,678.94 for creation of a dropped crossing and installation of 
palisade fencing at Naburn Court 

 £19,409.07 for tarmac and metal railings installation at Nuthall Road 
Flats 

 £1,022 for a car parking scheme feasibility st
[...]
e from Nottingham 
and Nottingham, both service personnel and civilians who lost their lives in 
WW1;  
 

(b) The design was chosen following an international design competition and 
construction is due to be completed on 1st May 2019. There will be a formal 
dedication during Armed Forces week; 
 

(c) The bulk of the funds have now been raised from councils and local business. 
The last £30,000 is being raised through direct fundraising. Details of how to 
get involved are below: 
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/events-markets-parks-and-museums/parks-
and-open-spaces/nottinghamshire-wwi-roll-of-honour-war-memorial/  
 

(d) It is also the last opportunity for people to ensure that their relatives are listed 
and that their names are correct. This can also be done via the link above;  

 
Following discussion and questions the following points were made: 
 

Page 6

https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/events-markets-parks-and-museums/parks-and-open-spaces/nottinghamshire-wwi-roll-of-honour-war-memorial/
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/events-markets-parks-and-museums/parks-and-open-spaces/nottinghamshire-wwi-roll-of-honour-war-memorial/


West Area Committee - 12.12.18 

 

(e) Councillors asked that links and information be put onto My Nottingham so 
that they can share it via social media; 
 

(f) Councillors also asked for  written communication to take into local shops and 
local businesses to encourage donations;  
 

(g) Councillors suggested more exposure via television to encourage donations to 
cover the last £30,000; 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Note the content of the report on the WW1 Roll of Honour Centenary 
Memorial Project and the thank Eddie Curry for his attendance  
 

(2) To help to support the promotion of the project within the local 
community;  

 
34  ITEMS FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
There were no Community Representatives at the meeting so this item was not 
discussed.   
 
35  COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
Chelsea Owen, Community Protection Officer updated the Committee on the wards 
individual priorities and efforts to tackle them. The following points were highlighted: 
 

(a)  In Aspley 5 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) were issued over dog fouling with 
over 30 people challenged. 32 FPN were issued for littering, 6 fly tip incidents 
were investigated and 2 noticed issued for fly tipping; 
 

(b) Work continued to the public over dirt bikes on the country park; 
 

(c) In Bilborough 51 people were challenged over dog fouling and 2 FPN were 
issues,19 FPN were issued over littering and 2 for fly tipping;  
 

(d) A recent Halloween event aiming to crack down on rogue traders was well 
received as were the high visibility patrols around Bonfire nights. 
 

(e) In Leen Valley 8 FPN were issued for littering, 4 graffiti incidents cleaned and 
10 fly tips investigated. There is currently on 1 CPO in Leen Valley but 
following a recruitment process there will be new CPO’s starting soon;  
 

(f) There have been a number of high visibility patrols following concerns around 
noise; 

 
RESOLVED to thank Chelsea for her attendance today and to note the 
content of her update.  

 
 
 

Page 7



West Area Committee - 12.12.18 

 

36  WARD REPORTS 
 

Iffat Iqbal, Operations Manager, presented the Ward reports to the Committee for 
noting with no substantive discussion on current issues within the report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the progress on Ward priorities and other supporting 
information including the issues being addressed by each Neighbourhood 
Action Team and upcoming opportunities for citizens to engage.    
 
37  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPENDING APPROVALS 

 
Iffat Iqbal, Operations Manager, presented a report on ward Councillor budgets.  
 
RESOLVED to note the following delegated authority approvals: 
 

(1) From the ward budgets for Councillors Graham Chapman, Patience 
Uloma Ifediora and Carol McCulloch: 

 £1000 for Aspley Diversity Event 

 £500 for Broxtowe Community Club – Summer Club 

 £390 for Broxtowe Community Club – Over 50’s event 

 £150 for Parking Bollard – Broxtowe Lane 

 £150 for Gap Football – Football Kit 

 £1000 for Nottingham Gymnastics  

 £2500 for Aspley Bonfire event 
 

(2) From the ward budgets for Councillors Wendy Smith, Marcia Watson and 
Malcolm Wood: 

 £366 for Equipment for Community Bingo 

 £1500 for Bilborough Christmas Event 
 

(3)  From the ward budgets for Councillors Wendy Smith and Malcolm 
Wood: 

 £1200 for Strelley Social Club Gym Roof. 
 

(4) From the ward budget for Councillor Glyn Jenkins and Mohammed 
Saghir: 

 £500 for Kennington Park Launch Event 

 £2000 for Melbourne Meltdown 

 £450 for One World Cultural Event 

 £1,390 for Leen Valley Board Budget 

 £1000 for Family Dun Days 

 £7,994 for Festive Lights 

 £500 for Trafford Gardens Play 

 £4,200 for Japanese Knot Weed 
 

(5) From the ward budget for Councillor Glyn Jenkins: 

 £700 for Literacy Volunteers. 
 
 
 

Page 8



West Area Committee - 12.12.18 

 

38  AREA CAPITAL FUND 
 

Iffat Iqbal, Operations Manager, presented a report on the Area Capital Fund for 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) approve the following Aspley LTP Scheme: 

 £150,000 for Tibury Rise footpath reconstruction. 
 

(2) Note the Area Capital monies available: 

 Aspley - £8,785 

 Bilborough - £920 

 Leen Valley - £19,645 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
13 March 2019 

 

Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes Update and Approvals 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Nick Murphy, Chief Executive of 
Nottingham City Homes 
 

Wards affected:  
Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 
Valley 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Kristian Murden, kristian.murden@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
Nicky Jarvis, nicky.jarvis@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Construction Repairs and Maintenance, Rents, Tenant & 
Leaseholder Involvement Team 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 
The report provides updates on key issues and themes which link back to local priorities and the 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. 
 
The reports provide summary updates on the following key themes: 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 area performance; and 

 good news stories and positive publicity. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kristian.murden@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk
mailto:nicky.jarvis@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


Recommendation(s): 

1 
2 
3 

To note and comment on the update and performance information in Appendices 1 and 2. 
To note the allocation of funds for 2018/19, detailed in Appendix 3. 
To approve the Area Capital Programme funding request set out in Appendix 3.  
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF 

CONSULTATION) 
 
1.1 The Nottingham City Homes Update provides a descriptive and statistical 

picture of what is happening at an area level and invite community 
representatives to comment, debate, and challenge and identify how they can 
add value to improve their neighbourhoods. 

 
1.2 The update also monitors pr
[...]
shows as improving if value 
is over 100% as arrears are 
decreasing.  

100% 101.65%   100.56% 100.29% 

This performance indicator is well ahead of the target of 
100%, although slightly behind the same point last year. 
The slight drop may be accounted for by the roll out of 
Universal Credit (UC) in Nottingham this quarter. There 
are currently just over 1,000 UC cases amongst NCH 
tenants with total arrears of £290,432. We are continuing 
our Rent First campaign to support tenants with making 
rent payments and managing their money. 

% of tenancies ending due to 
eviction  
   
Note: This PI monitors the 
percentage of tenants being evicted 
due to rent arrears and is reported 
citywide.  
    

0.3% 0.2%   0.37% 0.36% 

This performance indicator is well within target. We have 
reduced evictions year-on-year and this year to date we 
have carried out 45 evictions, this compares with 81 at 
the same point last year. 

 

P
age 22



 

AC3-4a Empty properties - Average relet time 
 

Performance indicator and definition Target 

2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 

Latest Note 
Value Status 

Long 
Trend 

Value Value 

Average void re-let time (calendar 
days) – AC - Aspley, Bilborough & 
Leen Valley  

  

Note: This PI measures how long it 
takes NCH to re-let empty 
properties from the end of the old 
tenancy to the start of the new 
tenancy  

25 19.61   25.61 30.45 See below 

Average void re-let time (calendar 
days) – Aspley Ward  
  

Note: This PI measures how long it 
takes NCH to re-let empty 
properties from the end of the old 
tenancy to the start of the new 
tenancy  

25 17.93   30.82 33.64 

The target was not met partly due to the letting of empty 
properties within Independent Living schemes where 
demand at times can be limited. 
 
The Lettings and Voids team are now co-located in the 
same office for the first time and this will lead to improved 
joint working to minimise the time properties remain 
empty. 

Average void re-let time (calendar 
days) 
[...]
.00 For Approval  

Aberford Avenue 
 
 
 

Installation of new 
metal railings and 
gates 

Improve the 
appearance of the 
properties 

Leanne Hoban £11,139.36 For Approval  

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Area 3 Committee – 13TH March 2019 
   

 Title of paper: Ward Reports 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: Aspley, 
Bilborough and Leen Valley 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Aspley Ward 
0115 8733738, liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Leen Valley Ward 
07985221347, iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Bilborough Ward  
0115 8833739, debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
12 November 2015 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report focusses on current priorities and issues facing the three wards within Area 3 
and gives details of forthcoming events and activities. It also highlights the latest issues 
being addressed through regular Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT) meetings. 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the progress on Ward priorities and other supporting information, including the issues 
being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team, and upcoming opportunities for 
citizens to engage (Appendices 1-3). 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Each 
[...]
ard Councillor Budget Spending Approvals 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: Aspley, 
Leen Valley and Bilborough 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Liam Searle 
Neighbourhood Development Officer, 0115 8833741  
liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kate Spencer 
Finance Assistant, 0115 876 2765 
kate.spencer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report advises this Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services for those projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services in respect of projects 
and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley wards, detailed in Appendices A, 
B and C. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Ward Councillors spending decisions and consultation are shown 

in the attached Appendices. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee 
is required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Councillors. This report outlines 
the spending decisions since the last Area Committee and provides, for information 
details of the spending decisions for 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 Page 49

Agenda Item 9

mailto:liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 This action follows the arra
[...]
ervice users):  
This report provides details of the latest spending proposals under the Area Capital Fund, including 
highways and footpaths. 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the Area Capital funds available to Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards, as 
outlined in Appendix 1. 
 

2 To approve the new schemes identified within the report. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Nottingham Local Transport Plan (LTP) Strategy 2011-2026 maintains a 

commitment to deliver local transport improvements across Nottingham’s 
Neighbourhoods and prioritises small scale transport improvements of importance to 
local communities. 

 
1.2   As part of the budget process for 2016/17 Nottingham City Council approved a 

Citywide Local Transport Plan capital allocation of £1.25 million.   
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

mailto:liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1.3 To give opportunity for the Area Committee to make comment on suggested 
schemes and their progress. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Area Capital Fund (ACF) Programme was established to improve the 

environment of the neighbourhoods and to create a sense of place for residents in 
order to improve the quality of life of local people. Since it was established in 2006 to 
meet the then corporate priority of ‘Transforming Neighbourhoods’, the Area Capital 
Fund has included a total programme expenditure portfolio of £40million. The 
improvements that have been carried out to date using this programme have 
included: footpaths, fences, visual enhancements to public realm, refurbishment of 
parks and improvements to public buildings. 

 
2.2 Resources are allocated from the Nottingham City Council General Fund, the Local 

Transport Plan and the Housing Revenue Account. To achieve a joint approach to 
environmental improvements in neighbourhoods, a greater degree of flexibility has 
been established to prioritise and deliver im
[...]
ount Details      

Ashwell Gardens path 
Area 
improvement Changed priorities £7,500 

Works in Ashwell Gardens link footpath area to improve appearance and reduce 
ASB - lead service: Highway Maintenance (Jun-17) 

Medway Street 
Area 
improvement Funding sourced elsewhere £15,000 

Works on Medway Street to improve parking provision and reduce ASB - lead 
service: Neighbourhood Management (Jun-17) 

              Total Decommitted***   £22,500    

 
 
 

     2018 - 2019 LTP allocation 
 

£43,700 
   LTP carried forward from 2017 - 2018 

 
£18,600 

   2018 - 2019 Public Realm allocation 
 

£16,768 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2017 - 2018 £6,177    

Total Available 2018 - 2019 ACF 
 

£85,245 
   *Less LTP schemes - £60,861 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £32,880 
   ***Decommitted funds + £22,500 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£14,004 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£1,439 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£12,565 

   

P
age 61



 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Nottingham City Homes Updates and Approvals
	NCH Appendix 1 - Update
	NCH Appendix 2 - Performance
	NCH Appendix 3 - Approvals

	8 Ward Reports
	WardReportAppendix1Aspley
	WardReportAppendix2Bilborough
	WardReportAppendix3LeenValley

	9 Delegated Authority Spending Approvals
	DelegatedAuthorityApprovalsAppendix

	10 Area Capital Fund
	Enc. 1 for Area Capital Fund 201819




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 13 March 2019 from 5:30pm to 
6:22pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Marcia Watson (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Insp Gordon 
Fenwick 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Iffat Iqbal - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Kristian Murden - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Chelsea Owen - Community Protection Officer 
Debbie Royle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Liam Searle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Christine Willetts - Community Representative, Nottingham Tartanaires 
 
39  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 
40  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
41  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
42  ITEMS FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Christine Willetts, Community Representative of the Nottingham Tartanaires, gave a 
verbal report on Community activities in the Aspley Ward. The following points were 
discussed: 
 



West Area Committee - 13.03.19 

2 

(a) the funding of an Aspley Christmas Tree for 2018 had been successful and a 
2019 tree was being planned, with an aim for greater publicity at an earlier stage. 
The businesses on Aspley Lane are good contributors who give a strong level of 
support and it is planned to set up a stall in the area to raise funds. 

 
RESOLVED to note the verbal reports of the Community Representatives. 
 
43  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE - AREA UPDATE 

 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick, of Nottinghamshire Police, gave a verbal report on 
Policing issues and crime statistics in the West Area. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) in the Aspley Ward, the figures for February showed that crimes were down from 

152 to 110 – but that there had been an increase in street robbery. These 
robberies occurred within the ‘A610 corridor’ and, following the implementation of 
a patrol and trigger plan, a suspect was arrested and charged with a number of 
offences. There had been 3 residential burglaries during February, with 1 during 
the last fortnight, and 3 vehicle offences. A local team is focusing on instances of 
anti-social behaviour along the Sherborne Road. During the morning of 13 March, 
an argument occurred between two girls who attended the same school, resulting 
in one of the girls being injured with a pair of scissors. The incident is understood 
to have been a personal dispute, but tensions are being monitored in the ward; 

 
(b) in the Bilborough Ward, the crime figures for February showed a slight increase, 

but burglaries were down from 9 to 6. Unfortunately, a number of incidents, 
including one hate crime, had occurred along Bracebridge Drive. Increased 
patrols are taking place and the Inspector would like to meet with the 
Neighbourhood Development Officer and Action Team to discuss a dispersal 
notice and the installation of CCTV; 

 
(c) in the Leen Valley Ward, the figures for February showed a level crime rate with 

56 incidents is February, including 2 vehicle offenses (representing a 70% 
decrease) and 15 reports of anti-social behaviour, which were largely neighbour 
disputes; 

 
(d) a national initiative to reduce knife crime is underway, with the Police focusing on 

enforcement against known perpetrators (some of whom are attached to gangs 
that are active in other areas of the City), home interventions and education. 
Officers were going into the local schools to talk to Year 11 students, with the 
‘Mini Policing’ programme to start in primary schools from Easter. The 
appointment process for a Schools Officer has nearly concluded and the new role 
holder will be able to attend West Area Committee meetings in the future, to 
provide updates; 

 
(e) drugs-related crime remains level, with Police acting on intelligence as it becomes 

available to carry out raids; 
 
(f) during spring and summer, the Police will be very glad to join councillors at any 

community engagement events, to help build positive relationships. 
 



West Area Committee - 13.03.19 

3 

RESOLVED to note the verbal report of Nottinghamshire Police. 
 
44  COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
Chelsea Owen, Community Protection Officer, gave a verbal report on Community 
Protection issues in the West Area from the end of January to the start of March. The 
following points were discussed: 
 
(a) in the Aspley Ward, dog fouling issues had reduced and work continued on 

operations and education, with only 1 fine levied and no complaints within the last 
2-3 weeks. There had been 21 littering operations, 10 fly-tipping investigations 
had been carried out and 10 untaxed cars had been removed from the road. The 
anti-social use of off-road motorbikes is still an issue and high-visibility patrols are 
in place. Community Protection Officers are carrying out a number of 
engagements with families and the wider community; 

 
(b) in the Bilborough Ward, dog fouling issues had reduced and work continued on 

operations and education, but the number of penalty notices issued for littering 
had increased and 10 instances of fly-tipping were under investigation. Visible 
patrols are in place and no instances of the anti-social use of off-road motorbikes 
have been reported. Good work is taking place with landlords relating to problem 
tenants and a number of community engagement sessions are being carried out; 

 
(c) in the Leen Valley Ward, a new Community Protection Officer has been 

appointed. Fly tipping has increased and high visibility patrols are in place in 
problem areas. The anti-social use of off-road motorbikes is decreasing, but there 
are significant parking issues around a local school leading to problems between 
residents and parents dropping off and collecting children, which need to be 
resolved. A community litter pick was carried out and there is one ongoing 
neighbour dispute due to a barking dog. 

 
The Chair noted that, if committee members had any Community Protection issues to 
raise, they could email these to the Community Protection Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal report of Community Protection. 
 
45  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES AND APPROVALS 

 
Kristian Murden, Tenancy and Estate Manager for Nottingham City Homes, 
presented an update on the key issues and themes related to the local priorities and 
wider housing strategy for the area. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) recent performance is improving well, rent collection is good, tenancy sustainment 

is above target and property void times are low. A number of cases of gardens in 
bad condition are being dealt with. The Big Spring Clean will take place shortly. 
Officers are identifying the properties most in need of repair and maintenance, 
and a great deal of work had been carried out to ensure that all of the funding for 
the closing financial year is spent effectively; 

 
(b) it was requested that a Nottingham City Homes information board on the 

Bracebridge Green was removed; 



West Area Committee - 13.03.19 

4 

 
(c) Gillian Bainbridge has been nominated for the TPAS ‘Tenant of Leaseholder of 

the Year’ award for her significant contribution to her neighbourhood; 
 
(d) the Tenant Involvement Team will engage with the residents of Foxton Gardens, 

Aspley to discuss improvements to the properties, and a summer garden party is 
being planned; 

 
(e) the proposed new railings for Denewood Crescent, Bilborough are a different 

design to previous installations, but the work will be carried out under the Ward 
budget for general area improvements without cost to the residents (all of whom 
will be contacted), whether they are tenants or freeholders. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the report on the key issues and themes relating to the local priorities 

and wider housing strategy for the area; 
 
(2) note the allocation of funds for 2018/19; 
 
(3) approve the Area Capital Programme funding request for four projects at a 

total cost of £176,490.36. 
 
46  WARD REPORTS 

 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the current 
ward priorities, issues and engagement opportunities. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Ward Repots. 
 
47  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPENDING APPROVALS 

 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the use of 
the Committee’s authority delegated to the Director of Neighbourhood Services for 
projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report on project spending delegated to the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services. 
 
48  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the latest 
spending proposals under the Area Capital Fund. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) the installation of a CCTV sign at a playground in the Bilborough Ward at a cost of 

£70 had been omitted from the report in error and was added to the list of 
schemes. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 



West Area Committee - 13.03.19 

5 

(1) note the Area Capital funds available to the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 
Valley Wards; 

 
(2) approve the four new schemes for the Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards, at 

an estimated cost of £29,650. 
 


